(R-2025-163) COR. COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315873

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 1 5 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN MARY GARLAND AND CITY OF SAN DIEGO

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On May 4, 2023, Plaintiff Mary Garland filed suit against the City of San Diego, alleging personal injuries arising from a bicycle accident which occurred on July 4, 2022. The suit is entitled *Mary Garland v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2023-00018361-CU-PO-CTL (Litigation).
- B. In closed session on September 30, 2024, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, and 9; Nays, None; and Absent, Districts 1, 2, and 7, approved the settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$100,000.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City of San Diego, its agents, employees, and contractors arising from the Litigation.

2. Authorizes t	Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend an amount not						
to exceed \$100,000.00 from	n Public Liability Fund No. 7	720045, for the purpose of settling the					
Litigation.							
APPROVED: MARA W. I	ELLIOTT, City Attorney						
By John P. Dearson Deputy City Attorn	ey						
JPP:jmh November 6, 2024 Dept: City Attorney CC No.: 3000017232 Doc. No. 385979							
I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on NOV 1 2 2024							
		ANA J.S. FUENTES y Clerk					
	Ву	Krystell Medina Deputy City Clerk					
Approved: \(\int\(\left(\frac{1}{\dagger}\)	- <u>124</u>	TODD GLORID Mayor					
Vetoed:(da	nte)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor					

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			(CERTIFICATE OF UN	IALLOTTE	D BALAN	CE	ORIGINATING	CC 3000017232 NO: 1211
				quired for the allote me into the Treasur				et forth in the f	oregoing resolution
Amou	nt:			\$100,000.00					
Purpo	se: _	Settlement of Ma	ry Garland v. Cit	y of San Diego, San I	Diego Supe	rior Court	No. 37-2023-0	0018361-CU-PO	-CTL, Risk No. 3113(
Date:			Octo	ober 22, 2024			Laure	n Rehkopf <i>Lad</i>	uren Rehkopf
				400011	ITINO DATA			·	
Doc.				ACCOUN	OTING DATA	Business		<u> </u>	
ltem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amoun
1	720045	NON-PROGRAM		OTHR-00000000-GG	512006	1515	1515000011		\$100,000.0
						<u> </u>			
	 	+							
						<u> </u>		i	
								TOTAL AMOU	NT \$100,000.0
									FUND OVERRIDE
tach rther r the nticip ow ac herw	ed resolu certify, in purpose ated to c ctually in vise unen	ition, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea	he indebtednes red without the the requiremer that sufficient r sury, to the cre	RTIFICATION OF UN as and obligation to a violation of any of the this of the Charter of moneys to meet the edit of the appropriation	be incurred the provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the coons of the f San Diegs of said continues	ontract or agree Charter of the go, that suffici- ontract are ac same are to b	e City of San Die ent moneys have ctually in the Tre e drawn, and the	ego; and I do here re been appropriate easury, or are at the said money
	Exceed:								
ndo	Γ;								
rpos	e:								
ate:						By:		COMPTROLLER	t'S DEPARTMENT
	.			ACCOUN	ITING DATA			COMPTROLLER	3 DEFARIMENT
oc.		[7.00001	G/L	Business		·	
tem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amoun

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE
CC 3000017232

TOTAL AMOUNT

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ity of San Dieg	50 on NO '	y 1 2 2024	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	\mathbb{Z}			
Jennifer Campbell	abla			
Stephen Whitburn	·		\square	
Henry Foster, III	\square			
Marni von Wilpert			<u> </u>	
Kent Lee				
Raul A. Campillo	Ø			
Vivian Moreno	$ ot \square$			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ż			
date the approved resolution	ា was returne	d to the Off	ice of the City Cle TODD GL	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		May		an Diego, California.
			DIANA J.S. FU	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of S	San Diego, California.
		By Sa For	indarta r Krystell	vino, Deputy Medina
			e City Clerk, San D	
	Resc	olution Numb	oer R31587	3